
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: STANDARDS DISPENSATION SUB-COMMITTEE 

Place: Committee Room III - County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Thursday 19 January 2012 

Time: 9.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718371 or email 
pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 
Wiltshire Council Members 
 
Cllr Howard Marshall 
 

 

 
 Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members 
 
Mr Keith Wallace 
 

 

 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Mr Philip Gill MBE JP 
 

 

 

 



 In line with Standards for England guidance the Chair for this meeting will 
be the Independent member. 

1.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interest.   

2.   Consideration of a dispensation request - Cllr David Grover of Steeple 
Langford Parish Council  (Pages 1 - 14) 

 

3.   Consideration of a dispensation request - Cllr Dawn Watson of Steeple 
Langford Parish Council  (Pages 15 - 24) 

 

 Additional Documents 

 1. Extract from Standards Committee (Further Provisions) (England) 
Regulations 2009 

 
2. Standards for England guidance on the above regulations. 

 
3. Wiltshire Council’s Dispensation Application Process and Criteria for 

Determination. 

 



 

   
 
Wiltshire Council   
     
Standards Dispensation Sub-Committee 
 
19 January 2012 
 

 
 

 
Review of a Dispensation Request 

 
Review of a Request for Dispensation from 

 Councillor David Grover of Steeple Langford Parish Council 
 

 
Introduction 
 
 

1. On 8 March 2011 the Monitoring Officer received a request for a 
dispensation from Councillor Grover, a member of Steeple Langford 
Parish Council.  Councillor Grover’s completed Dispensation Request 
Form is attached.  
 

2. Councillor Grover is an allotment holder of allotments in the area of the 
parish council.  He also owns a house adjacent to the allotments. He 
therefore has a personal and prejudicial interest in council agenda matters 
relating to the allotments.  
 

3. There is a proposal to build affordable housing on some of the allotment 
site.   
 

4. The Steeple Langford Allotments are managed by a charitable trust.  Two 
of the Steeple Langford Parish Council members are trustees of the 
allotment trust and have personal and prejudicial interests arising from 
their position as trustees.  

 

5. There are seven councillors on Steeple Langford Parish Council.  Two 
councillors are trustees of the allotment trust, and another two (Councillor 
Grover and Councillor Watson) have a personal and prejudicial interest in 
the allotments by virtue of being an allotment holder and living next to the 
site of the allotments.   

 
6. This means that four of the seven members of Steeple Langford Parish 

Council have a personal and prejudicial interest in the Steeple Langford 
Allotments, representing 57% of the total membership of the parish 
council. The parish council is inquorate when considering matters relating 
to the allotments. 

  
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 

7. The Dispensation Sub-Committee considered Councillor Grover’s request 
on 13 May 2011 and decided not to grant a dispensation on the grounds 
that it was not in the public interest to do so (copy of minutes attached). 
 

8. Currently, two of the seven members of the parish council hold 
dispensations in relation to the consideration of council business 
concerning the Steeple Langford allotments. 
 

9. On 4 January 2012 Councillor Grover informed the Monitoring Officer that 
he is no longer a trustee of the Steeple Langford Allotments and has 
requested that his application for a dispensation be reconsidered.  He is, 
however, still an allotment holder and owner of a house adjacent to the 
allotments.  His request is attached. 

 
Criteria for Determination of Requests 

 
10. Under Section 17(1)(a)(i) of The Standards Committee (Further 

Provisions) (England) Regulations 2009 (enclosed), the Dispensation 
Sub-Committee may grant a dispensation where the transaction of the 
Council’s business would otherwise be impeded by, or as a result of, the 
Code of Conduct because more than 50% of the members who would be 
entitled to vote at a meeting are prohibited from voting.  

 
11. The Dispensation Sub-Committee may grant a dispensation: 
 

a.  for one item of business 
b.  for a period not exceeding 4 years 
c.  allowing the member to participate in the meeting and vote 
d.  allowing the member to speak but not vote 
 

12. In reaching a decision on a dispensation request the Dispensation Sub-
Committee must:  

 
a. have regard to guidance issued by Standards for England 

(enclosed); 
b. disregard any dispensations that have already been granted to 

other members of the same body; and 
c. take into account: 

 
i. the nature of the member’s prejudicial interest: 
ii. the need to maintain public confidence in the conduct of the 

Council’s business: 
iii. the impact on the outcome of the proposed vote; 
iv. the need for efficient and effective conduct of the Council’s 

business; 
v. any other relevant circumstances. 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

9. The Dispensation Sub-Committee is therefore requested to determine this 
request for a dispensation. 

 
 
Ian Gibbons, Monitoring Officer 
 

 
Report Author: Anna Browne, Governance Support Officer 
 
Tel: 01225 718454 
 
Date of report: 6 January 2012 
 
Background Papers: None 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



P
a
g
e
 5



P
a
g
e
 6



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS DISPENSATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS DISPENSATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 13 MAY 2011 AT COMMITTEE ROOM VII - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Mr Michael Cronin, Cllr Ian McLennan and His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Nina Wilton – Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
  

 
8. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

9. Consideration of a dispensation request - Councillor Georgina Helyer of 
Steeple Langford Parish Council 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report and explained that 
Councillor Helyer is a member of Steeple Langford Parish Council and also a 
trustee of Steeple Langford Allotment Trust.  
 
Four of the seven Steeple Langford Parish Council members are trustees of the 
allotment trust and two are allotment holders.   
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer explained the law and guidance relevant to this 
request and advised that Councillor Helyer had a personal and prejudicial 
interest in matters relating to the financial position of the allotments arising from 
her position as a trustee.  
 
She reminded the Sub-Committee that, in reaching a decision, they must have 
regard to guidance from Standards for England and to the public interest. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant a dispensation to run until the next election in May 2013, subject 
to their being no material change in the circumstances under which this 
dispensation is granted. 

Page 7



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

10. Consideration of a dispensation request - Councillor David Grover of 
Steeple Langford Parish Council 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report and explained that 
Councillor Grover is a member of Steeple Langford Parish Council, an allotment 
holder and also lives next door to the allotment site. 
 
Four of the seven Steeple Langford Parish Council members are trustees of the 
allotment trust and two are allotment holders.   
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer explained the law and guidance relevant to this 
request and advised that in her opinion Councillor Grover did have a personal 
and prejudicial interest in matters relating to the financial position of the 
allotments arising from his position as an allotment holder and the fact that he 
lived next door to the allotment site.  
 
She reminded the Sub-Committee that, in reaching a decision, they must have 
regard to guidance from Standards for England. 
 
The Sub-Committee discussed the nature of Councillor Grover’s prejudicial 
interest and concluded that it was so substantial that the granting of a 
dispensation would be likely to prejudice the public confidence in the conduct of 
Steeple Langford Parish Council’s business. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Not to grant a dispensation as the sub-committee did not consider that it 
was in the public interest to do so. 
 
 
 

11. Consideration of a dispensation request - Councillor Christopher Andrews 
of Steeple Langford Parish Council 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report and explained that 
Councillor Andrews is a member of Steeple Langford Parish Council and also a 
trustee of Steeple Langford Allotment Trust.  
 
Four of the seven Steeple Langford Parish Council members are trustees of the 
allotment trust and two are allotment holders.   
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer explained the law and guidance relevant to this 
request and advised that Councillor Andrews had a personal and prejudicial 
interest in matters relating to the financial position of the allotments arising from 
his position as a trustee.  
 
She reminded the Sub-Committee that, in reaching a decision, they must have 
regard to guidance from Standards for England. 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To grant a dispensation to run until the next election in May 2013, subject 
to their being no material change in the circumstances under which this 
dispensation is granted. 
 
 

12. Consideration of a dispensation request - Councillor Debbie Pemberton of 
Steeple Langford Parish Council 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report and explained that 
Councillor Pemberton is a member of Steeple Langford Parish Council and also 
a trustee of Steeple Langford Allotment Trust.  
 
Four of the seven Steeple Langford Parish Council members are trustees of the 
allotment trust and two are allotment holders.   
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer explained the law and guidance relevant to this 
request and advised that Councillor Pemberton had a personal and prejudicial 
interest in matters relating to the financial position of the allotments arising from 
her position as a trustee.  
 
She reminded the Sub-Committee that, in reaching a decision, they must have 
regard to guidance from Standards for England. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant a dispensation to run until the next election in May 2013, subject 
to their being no material change in the circumstances under which this 
dispensation is granted. 
 
 

13. Consideration of a dispensation request - Councillor Rob Parry of Steeple 
Langford Parish Council 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report and explained that 
Councillor Parry is a member of Steeple Langford Parish Council and also an 
allotment holder.  
 
Four of the seven Steeple Langford Parish Council members are trustees of the 
allotment trust and two are allotment holders.   
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer explained the law and guidance relevant to this 
request and advised that in her opinion Councillor Parry did have a personal 
and prejudicial interest in matters relating to the financial position of the 
allotments arising from his position as an allotment holder.  
 

Page 9



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

She reminded the Sub-Committee that, in reaching a decision, they must have 
regard to guidance from Standards for England. 
 
The Sub-Committee discussed the nature of Councillor Parry’s prejudicial 
interest and concluded that it was so substantial that the granting of a 
dispensation would be likely to prejudice the public confidence in the conduct of 
Steeple Langford Parish Council’s business. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
Not to grant a dispensation as the sub-committee did not consider that it 
was in the public interest to do so. 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  9.30  - 10.00 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718371, e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   
Wiltshire Council        
 
Standards Dispensation Sub-Committee 
 
19 January 2012 
 

 
 

Consideration of a Dispensation Request 
 

Consideration of a Request for Dispensation from 
 Councillor Dawn Watson of Steeple Langford Parish Council 

 
Introduction 
 
1. On 22 December 2011 the Monitoring Officer received a request for a 

dispensation from Councillor Watson, a member of Steeple Langford Parish 
Council.  Councillor Watson’s completed Dispensation Request Form and 
supplementary information are attached.  
 

2. Councillor Watson is an allotment holder of allotments in the area of the 
parish council.  She also lives in close proximity of the Allotments Gardens.  
She therefore has a personal and prejudicial interest in council agenda 
matters relating to the allotments. 
 

3. The Steeple Langford Allotments are managed by a charitable trust.  Two of 
the Steeple Langford Council members are trustees of the allotment trust 
and have personal and prejudicial interests arising from their position as 
trustees.   
 

4. Councillor Watson and one other councillor (Councillor Grover) have a 
personal and prejudicial interest in the allotments by virtue of being an 
allotment holder and living next to the site of the allotments. 
 

5. This means that four of the seven members of Steeple Langford Parish 
Council have a personal and prejudicial interest in the Steeple Langford 
allotments, representing 57% of the total membership of the parish council. 
The parish council is inquorate when considering matters relating to the 
Steeple Langford allotments.   
 

6. Two of the seven parish councillors currently have a dispensation for 
matters relating to the Steeple Langford allotments and Councillor Grover 
has resubmitted an application for a dispensation which is being considered 
alongside this request from Councillor Watson.   
 

7. Councillor Watson is requesting a dispensation to apply to future meetings 
of Steeple Langford Parish Council at which the allotments are considered.  
She has requested the dispensation for a duration of the current council.     

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 15



 

 
Criteria for Determination of Requests 
 
8. Under Section 17(1)(a)(i) of The Standards Committee (Further Provisions) 

(England) Regulations 2009 (enclosed), the Dispensation Sub-Committee 
may grant a dispensation where the transaction of the Council’s business 
would otherwise be impeded by, or as a result of, the Code of Conduct 
because more than 50% of the members who would be entitled to vote at a 
meeting are prohibited from voting.  

 
9. The Dispensation Sub-Committee may grant a dispensation: 
 

a.  for one item of business 
b.  for a period not exceeding 4 years 
c.  allowing the member to participate in the meeting and vote 
d.  allowing the member to speak but not vote 
 

10. In reaching a decision on a dispensation request the Dispensation Sub-
Committee must:  

 
a. have regard to guidance issued by Standards for England 

(enclosed); 
b. disregard any dispensations that have already been granted to 

other members of the same body; and 
c. take into account: 

 
i. the nature of the member’s prejudicial interest: 
ii. the need to maintain public confidence in the conduct of the 

Council’s business: 
iii. the impact on the outcome of the proposed vote; 
iv. the need for efficient and effective conduct of the Council’s 

business; 
v. any other relevant circumstances. 

 
9. The Dispensation Sub-Committee is therefore requested to determine this 

request for a dispensation. 
 
 
Ian Gibbons, Monitoring Officer 
 

 
Report Author: Anna Browne, Governan
[...]
tion 54A(1) of the Local

Government Act 2000 an authority’s

standards committee can set up a sub-

committee to consider requests for

dispensations. Any reference in this

guidance to the standards committee

includes any sub-committee which has this

function.

Dispensations may be granted for

speaking only, or for speaking and voting.

The 2007 Code of Conduct (the Code)

relaxed the provisions for restricting

members from speaking. Therefore, the

need to request a dispensation in this

respect is now limited to circumstances

where the public do not have the right to

speak, or to where a parish or police

authority has not adopted paragraph 12(2)

of the Code. 

Part 4 of the regulations sets out the

circumstances in which a standards

committee can grant dispensations to

members of relevant authorities in

England, and police authorities in Wales. If

a member acts in accordance with the

granting of a dispensation, taking part in

business otherwise prohibited by an

authority’s code of conduct would not

result in a failure to comply with that code.

A standards committee may grant a

dispensation to a member or co-opted

member of an authority in the following

circumstances:

! where more than 50% of the members

who would be entitled to vote at a

meeting are prohibited from voting OR

! where the number of members that are

prohibited from voting at a meeting

would upset the political balance of the

meeting to the extent that the outcome

of voting would be prejudiced. 

Note: Although the Regulations are not

explicit, political balance is a legal

formula, set out in the Local

Government and Housing Act 1989 and

associated regulations. It applies only

to relevant authorities and places an

obligation on them to reflect the political

balance of their elected members when

determining who should sit on certain

committees. It does not apply to parish

councils.

Standards committees must ignore any

dispensations that have already been

give
[...]


.........................................................................................................................................................

………………………………………………………………………………………………….……………

…………………………………………………………………………………….…………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..

.......................................................................................................................................................

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

(Continue on a separate sheet as necessary) 

 

Signed ……………………………………… 

 

 

Dated: ………………………………………. 

 

Please send your completed form to the Monitoring Officer, Wiltshire Council, County 

Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, Wiltshire  BA14 JN, by post, by fax  (01225  718399) or 

by e-mail to ian.gibbons@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Your request will be considered by the Dispensation Sub-Committee at the earliest 

opportunity. You will receive written notification of their decision within 5 days of their 

meeting. 

Page 50



Appendix B 
 

Guidance from the Standards Board for England on Dispensations 
 
 Please use the following link: 
           
http://www.standardsforengland.gov.uk/TheCodeofConduct/Guidance/Standardscommittees/Dis
pensations%20FINAL.pdf  
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Consideration of a dispensation request - Cllr David Grover of Steeple Langford Parish Council
	Dispensation Request - D Grover
	Minutes of Dispensation Sub-Committee 13 May 2011
	Request for review of refused application for dispensation - David Grover

	3 Consideration of a dispensation request - Cllr Dawn Watson of Steeple Langford Parish Council
	Application for Dispensation - Dawn Watson
	E-mail
	Plan

	Additional Documents
	Standards for England - Dispensations
	Members Dispensation Request Procedure




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS DISPENSATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS DISPENSATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2012 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III - COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Mr Philip Gill, Cllr Howard Marshall and Mr Keith Wallace 
 
  
 
  

 
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

2 Consideration of a dispensation request - Cllr David Grover of Steeple 
Langford Parish Council 
 
The deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report and explained that this was 
a review of an application which had been considered and refused by the 
Dispensation Sub-Committee at its meeting on 13 May 2011.  Cllr Grover’s 
circumstances had now changed as he was no longer a trustee of the Steeple 
Langford Allotments and had therefore requested that his application for a 
dispensation be reconsidered. 
 
Councillor Grover is a member of Steeple Langford Parish Council, an allotment 
holder and also lives next door to the allotment site. 
 
There are seven councillors on Steeple Langford Parish Council.  Two 
councillors are trustees of the allotment trust, and another two (Councillor 
Grover and Councillor Watson) have a personal and prejudicial interest in the 
allotments by virtue of being an allotment holder and living next to the site of the 
allotments.   
 
This means that four of the seven members of Steeple Langford Parish Council 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in the Steeple Langford Allotments, 
representing 57% of the total membership of the parish council. The parish 
council is inquorate when considering matters relating to the allotments. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer explained the law and guidance relevant to this 
request and advised that in her opinion Councillor Grover did have a personal 
and prejudicial interest in matters relating to the financial position of the 
allotments arising from his position as an allotment holder and the fact that he 
lived next door to the allotment site.  
 
She reminded the Sub-Committee that, in reaching a decision, they must have 
regard to guidance from Standards for England. 
 
The Sub-Committee discussed the nature of Councillor Grover’s prejudicial 
interest and concluded that there had been no substantial change in his 
situation since the last request. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Not to grant a dispensation as the sub-committee did not consider that it 
was in the public interest to do so. 
 
 
 

3 Consideration of a dispensation request - Cllr Dawn Watson of Steeple 
Langford Parish Council 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report and explained that 
Councillor Watson is an allotment holder of allotments in the area of the parish 
council.  She also lives in close proximity of the Allotments Gardens.  She 
therefore has a personal and prejudicial interest in council agenda matters 
relating to the allotments. 

 
The Steeple Langford Allotments are managed by a charitable trust.  Two of the 
Steeple Langford Council members are trustees of the allotment trust and have 
personal and prejudicial interests arising from their position as trustees.   

 
Councillor Watson and one other councillor (Councillor Grover) have a personal 
and prejudicial interest in the allotments by virtue of being an allotment holder 
and living next to the site of the allotments. 

 
This means that four of the seven members of Steeple Langford Parish Council 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in the Steeple Langford allotments, 
representing 57% of the total membership of the parish council. The parish 
council is inquorate when considering matters relating to the Steeple Langford 
allotments.   
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer explained the law and guidance relevant to this 
request and advised that in her opinion Councillor Watson did have a personal 
and prejudicial interest in matters relating to the financial position of the 
allotments arising from her position as an allotment holder and the fact that she 
lived next door to the allotment site.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
She reminded the Sub-Committee that, in reaching a decision, they must have 
regard to guidance from Standards for England. 
 
The Sub-Committee discussed the nature of Councillor Watson’s prejudicial 
interest and concluded that it was so substantial that the granting of a 
dispensation would be likely to prejudice the public confidence in the conduct of 
Steeple Langford Parish Council’s business. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Not to grant a dispensation as the sub-committee did not consider that it 
was in the public interest to do so. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  9.30  - 10.15 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718371, e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


